group. Therefore, the likelihood that the effects we estimated represent a
causal relationship seems high. The same considerations suggest that
our cost-effectiveness results might have high external validity. In terms
of the study's limitations, we used a measure designed for depression
research to calculate QALYs. Theoretically, this may increase the val
idity of the QALYs, but little is yet known about the properties of QALYs
derived from the CORE-6D. Furthermore, although using two methods
of collecting service use data and taking the higher value in the case of a
discrepancy may have provided some remedy for the defects associated
with using a solitary source, it was not possible to establish which of the
two was the truer figure. Using the primary care reimbursement rates as
the method to cost the LTPP provided face validity. However, the cost
per session was at the upper end of the range often cited for cognitive-

Table 1
Results of the primary analysis and sensitivity analyses.

Scenario Parameter Mean estimate 95 % credible interval of
difference

Cost-effectiveness ratio
(£/QALY)

Probability of being cost-effective at
WTP of £20,000/QALY (%)

TAU LTPP +
TAU

Difference Lower
bound

Upper
bound

I: Base case analysis HC costs 8960 8724 5227 2019 8434 33,130 18
QALYs 1.827 1.984 0.158 − 0.013 0.33
HRSD 18.34 16.87 − 1.46 − 2.99 0.12

IIa: Intervention cost
decreased by 25 %

HC costs 8960 7358 3861 675 7021 24,472 38

IIb: Intervention cost
increased by 25 %

HC costs 8960 10,089 6592 3344 9841 41,782 7

IIIa: Alternative combination
of cost sources

HC costs 9453 9138 5152 1878 8419 32,754 20

IIIb: Service use based on CSRI
only

HC costs 7290 7118 5295 3147 7640 33,378 16

IIIc: Service use based on
medical records only

HC costs 5671 4548 4339 3113 5526 27,738 25

IV: Missing CORE-6D data
lower than predicted

QALYs 1.713 1.872 0.159 − 0.012 0.329 32,890 19

V: Log-normal cost
distribution

HC costs 15,458 13,838 3846 − 4860 11,928 24,583 42

HRSD: time-weighted average Hamilton Rating Scale for Depression; QALYs: quality-adjusted life years; HC costs: healthcare costs (£); WTP: willingness to pay; LTPP:
long-term psychoanalytic psychotherapy; TAU: treatment as usual; CSRI: Client Services Receipt Inventory; CORE-6D: Clinical Outcomes Routine Evaluation – 6
Dimensions.

L. Koeser et al.

Journal of Affective Disorders 335 (2023) 313–321